

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

vs.
1185

CASE NO. SC01-

JIMMIE LEE CONEY

Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

-----/

ANSWER BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLEE
AND REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT
ON APPEAL FROM THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

SCOTT A. BROWNE
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0802743
Westwood Center, Suite 700
2002 North Lois Avenue
Tampa, Florida 33607-2366
(813) 801-0600
Fax: (813) 356-1292

COUNSEL FOR STATE OF FLORIDA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO. :

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
APPELLANT'S/CROSS-APPELLEE'S REPLY ARGUMENT	4
ISSUE I	4
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING, AFTER AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING UNDER RULE 3.850, THAT DEFENDANT'S COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE DURING THE PENALTY PHASE OF TRIAL FOR FAILING TO HAVE DEFENDANT EXAMINED BY MENTAL HEALTH PROFESSIONALS AND PROPERLY INVESTIGATE DEFENDANT'S BACKGROUND FOR MITIGATING EVIDENCE.	
ISSUE II	14
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING CONEY'S CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL OPERATED UNDER A CONFLICT OF INTEREST IN THIS CASE. (STATED BY APPELLANT).	
ISSUE III	18
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING SEVERAL OF APPELLANT'S GUILT PHASE ISSUES WITHOUT A HEARING.	
ISSUE IV	40
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING CERTAIN REQUESTED RECORDS PRIVILEGED AND THEREFORE NOT SUBJECT TO DISCLOSURE. (STATED BY APPELLANT)	

ISSUE V	41
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER CONEY'S REMAINING CHALLENGES TO THE PENALTY PHASE WERE PROPERLY DENIED BY THE TRIAL COURT WITHOUT A HEARING BELOW.</p>	
ISSUE VI	47
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING CONEY'S CLAIM THAT HE IS 'INNOCENT OF THE DEATH PENALTY.' (STATED BY APPELLANT)</p>	
ISSUE VII	47
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER CONEY IS INCOMPETENT AND CANNOT BE EXECUTED.</p>	
ISSUE VIII	49
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER CONEY'S CLAIM OF CUMULATIVE ERROR WAS PROPERLY DENIED BY THE TRIAL COURT. (STATED BY APPELLANT).</p>	
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO. :

Adams v. Wainwright,
709 F.2d 1443 (11th Cir. 1983),
cert. denied, 464 U.S. 1663 (1984) 11

Anderson v. State,
627 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1993),
cert. denied, 502 U.S. 834 (1994) 18

Andrews v. Deland,
943 F.2d 1162 (10th Cir. 1991) 32

Arizona v. Youngblood,
488 U.S. 51 (1988) 37

Atkins v. Dugger,
541 So. 2d 1165 (Fla. 1989) 19

Atkins v. Singletary,
965 F. 2d 952 (11th Cir. 1992) 19

Atkins v. State,
663 So. 2d 624 (Fla. 1995) 21

Bertolotti v. State,
476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985) 46

Brian v. State,
748 So. 2d 1003 (Fla. 1999) 49

Burger v. Kemp,
483 U.S. 776 (1987) 8

Bush v. Wainwright,
505 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 1987) 6

Carroll v. State,
27 Fla. L. Weekly S214 (Fla. 2002) 12

Cave v. State,
476 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1985) 24

Chandler v. United States,

218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000)	8
<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)	20
<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000)	5, 14
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 690 So. 2d 1280 (Fla. 1997)	20
<u>Coney v. State,</u> 653 So. 2d 1009 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 516 U.S. 921 (1995)	38, 39
<u>Davis v. Singletary,</u> 853 F.Supp. 1492 (M.D. Fla. 1994), <u>aff'd</u> 119 F.3d 1471 (11th Cir. 1997)	46
<u>Devier v. Zant,</u> 3 F.3d 1445 (11th Cir. 1993)	29
<u>Downs v. State,</u> 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999)	12
<u>Duest v. Dugger,</u> 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990)	33, 37
<u>Edwards v. State,</u> 548 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 1989)	26
<u>Engle v. Dugger,</u> 576 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 1991)	12, 20
<u>Eutzy v. State,</u> 536 So. 2d 1014 (Fla. 1988)	42
<u>Ferguson v. State,</u> 593 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 1992)	11
<u>Freeman v. State,</u> 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000)	31
<u>Gaskin v. State,</u> 27 Fla. L. Weekly S583 (Fla. June 13, 2002)	10

<u>Harich v. Dugger,</u> 844 F. 2d 1464 (11th Cir. 1988)	19
<u>Harvey v. Dugger,</u> 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)	18
<u>Henderson v. Dugger,</u> 522 So. 2d 835 (Fla. 1988)	42
<u>Henderson v. State,</u> 463 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 1985)	45
<u>Herring v. State,</u> 730 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 1998)	15
<u>Heuss v. State,</u> 687 So. 2d 823 (Fla. 1996)	18
<u>Hudson v. State,</u> 708 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 1998)	43
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 704 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1997)	45
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 593 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 1992)	17
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 769 So. 2d 990 (Fla. 2001)	11
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 804 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2001)	24
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 732 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 1999)	12
<u>Kennedy v. Dugger,</u> 933 F. 2d 905 (11th Cir. 1991)	19
<u>Kennedy v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1989)	19
<u>Knight v. Duggar,</u> 574 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1990)	33
<u>Knight v. State,</u>	

746 So. 2d 423 (1998)	41
<u>LeCroy v. Dugger</u> ,	
727 So. 2d 236 (Fla. 1998)	34
<u>Maharaj v. State</u> ,	
684 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 1996)	20, 38, 42
<u>Mansfield v. State</u> ,	
758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000)	44
<u>McCrae v. State</u> ,	
437 So. 2d 1388 (Fla. 1983)	20, 38
<u>McDonald v. Pickens</u> ,	
544 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	33
<u>Medina v. State</u> ,	
573 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1990)	20
<u>Medina v. State</u> ,	
690 So. 2d 1241 (Fla. 1997)	32, 48
<u>Melendez v. State</u> ,	
718 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 1998)	49
<u>Mickens v. Taylor</u> ,	
2002 WL 459251 (March 27, 2002)	16
<u>Mills v. State</u> ,	
786 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 2001)	40
<u>Morris v. State</u> ,	
811 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 2002)	24
<u>Parker v. State</u> ,	
718 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1998),	
<u>cert. denied</u> , 526 U.S. 1101 (1999)	20
<u>Provenzano v. Dugger</u> ,	
561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990)	19
<u>Provenzano v. Singletary</u> ,	
148 F. 3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1998)	19
<u>Provenzano v. State</u> ,	

616 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 1993)	19
<u>Provenzano v. State,</u> 751 So. 2d 37 (Fla. 1999)	48
<u>Puiatti v. Dugger,</u> 589 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 1991)	19
<u>Reaves v. State,</u> 27 Fla. L. Weekly S601 (Fla. June 20, 2002)	23
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 707 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1998)	37
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 617 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1993)	28, 29
<u>Shere v. State,</u> 742 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1999)	39
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 469 So. 2d 119 (Fla. 1985)	20, 39
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 773 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2000)	39
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 133 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 1961)	46
<u>State v. Barber,</u> 301 So. 2d 7 (Fla.), <u>rehearing denied,</u> 701 So. 2d 10 (1974)	19
<u>State v. Bolender,</u> 503 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1987)	11
<u>State v. Hamilton,</u> 574 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1991)	24
<u>State v. Weeks,</u> 166 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 1960)	19
<u>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal,</u> 523 U.S. 637 (1998)	48
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u>	

466 U.S. 668 (1984)	5, 14, 28, 39
<u>Sullivan v. Fairman,</u> 819 F. 2d 1382 (7th Cir. 1987)	35
<u>Sullivan v. State,</u> 303 So. 2d 632 (Fla. 1974)	35
<u>Turner v. Dugger,</u> 614 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1992)	43
<u>U.S v. Askew,</u> 88 F. 3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 1996), <u>cert. denied,</u> 519 U.S. 986 (1996)	35
<u>U.S. v. Berry,</u> 814 F.2d 1406 (9th Cir. 1987)	34
<u>Washington v. Watkins,</u> 655 F.2d 1346 (5th Cir. 1981)	34
<u>White v. Singletary,</u> 972 F.2d 1218 (11th Cir. 1992)	11
<u>Williams v. Head,</u> 185 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 1999)	8
<u>Wisner v. Goodyear Tire and Rubber Company,</u> 167 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 2d DCA 1964)	33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.811(d)	48
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.850(c)(6)	19
Florida Statute 922.07	48
